INTRODUCTION
Building energy codes and standards,
such as ASHRAE 90.1, Energy Standard
for Buildings Except Low-Rise Residential
Buildings; the International Energy
Conservation Code (IECC); and the National
Energy Code of Canada for Buildings
(NECB), provide minimum requirements

them appropriately at the design stage of
the roofs.
Towards codification, efforts are under-
way to potentially implement these thermal
bridging factors in the energy codes to
update the current thermal design of roofs,
which appear to assume thermal bridging
of fasteners to have an insignificant impact
on effective R-value. This enhancement can
lead to optimized roofing energy designs,
realistic prediction of commercial building
energy savings, and maintenance of an
energy-efficient built environment.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors acknowledge the ERCR
consortium members mentioned earlier for
their support and active participation in
this project.
REFERENCES
1. ASHRAE 90.1, Energy Standard
for Buildings Except Low-Rise
Residential Buildings. 2013.
2. D. Burch, P. Shoback, and K.
Cavanaugh. “A Heat Transfer
Analysis of Metal Fasteners in Low-
Slope Roofs.” ASTM International.
1987.
3. T.W. Petrie, J.A. Atchley, A.O.
Desjarlais, and J.E. Christian.
“Effects of Mechanical Fasteners and
Gaps Between Boards on Thermal
Performance of Low-Slope Roofs.”
Journal of Thermal Envelope and
Building Science. pp. 23(4): 292-317.
2000.
4. E.K. Olson, C.M. Saldanha, and
J.W. Hsu. “Thermal Performance
Evaluation of Roofing Details
to Improve Thermal Efficiency
and Condensation Resistance.
Roofing Research and Standards
Development: 8th Volume. ASTM
STP1590. West Conshohocken, PA.
2015.
5. R. Gulati, S. Suddapalli, and R.S.
Srinivasan. “Roof Fasteners for
Metal Deck Roofing Systems: Energy
Impact on Reroofing and Recover
Scenarios.” Proceedings of the 31st
RCI International Convention and
Trade Show. Orlando, FL, 2016.
6. M. Singh, R. Gulati, R.S. Srinivasan,
and M. Bhandari. “Three-
Dimensional Heat Transfer Analysis
of Metal Fasteners in Roofing
Assemblies.” Buildings. pp. 6(4), 49.
2016.
7. ANSI/SPRI WD-1, WD1 – Wind
F eb  r u a r y  2 0 2 0 	 I I B E C  I n t e r f a ce    •   2 3
Join us In-Person or Online | Raleigh, NC | Register now at iibec.org.
April 29, 2020
Building Envelope
Quality Assurance
April 28, 2020
Rooftop
Quality Assurance
April 27, 2020
Exterior Wall
Quality Assurance
New Live-Streaming Courses in 2020
Design Standard Practice for Roofing
Assemblies. Waltham, MA. 2014.
8. FM Global. “Roof Deck Securement